
THE PLA WORKBOOK OF BEST PRACTICES

A Trauma-Informed 
Framework for  
Supporting Patrons
T HE  PUBL IC  L IBRARY  ASSOCIAT ION  
SOC IAL  WORK ER  TASK  FORCE 

 
CHICAGO |  2022

alastore.ala.org



THE PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION SOCIAL WORKER TASK FORCE develops and recommends a 
strategic and coordinated approach for PLA related to how public libraries address the social 
service needs of customers.

© 2022 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; however, the publisher 
makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein.

ISBNs
978-0-8389-4956-6 (paper)
978-0-8389-3820-1 (PDF)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Public Library Association. Social Worker Task Force.
Title: A trauma-informed framework for supporting patrons : the PLA workbook of best practices / The Public 

Library Association Social Worker Task Force.
Description: Chicago : ALA Editions, 2022. | Series: ALA Editions special reports | Includes bibliographical 
references and index. | Summary: “This workbook provides a framework for what it means to use a trauma- 

informed lens and how to use that lens in interactions with library patrons. It offers various scenarios that 
will provide you the opportunity to integrate what you’ve learned so you can implement the trauma-informed 
framework in your work and offers a series of exercises that focus on self-care and self-assessment”—Provided 
by publisher.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021062239 (print) | LCCN 2021062240 (ebook) | ISBN 9780838949566 (paperback) | ISBN 
9780838938201 (pdf)  

Subjects: LCSH: Libraries and people with social disabilities—United States. | Libraries and people with social 
disabilities—United States—Problems, exercises, etc. | Psychic trauma. 

Classification: LCC Z711.92.S6 T73 2022  (print) | LCC Z711.92.S6  (ebook) | DDC 027.6/63—dc23/eng/20220204 
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021062239
LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021062240

Book design by Alejandra Diaz in the Laski Slab and Korolev typefaces.

 This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Printed in the United States of America
26 25 24 23 22   5 4 3 2 1

alastore.ala.org



LEARNING ABOUT  
TRAUMA AND ADVERSITY
can be uncomfortable . 

Trauma is  widespread in  our 

communit ies,  and therefore 

i t  is  l ikely  that  users of  th is 

workbook are survivors of  their 

own traumatic  exper iences, 

in  addit ion to  witnesses 

of  others’  adversit ies .  The 

authors have made efforts 

to  construct  th is  workbook 

through a trauma-informed 

lens.  In  order  to  ensure that 

th is  book is  a  valuable  learning 

tool ,  examples of  specif ic 

traumas and in just ices wi l l 

be d iscussed that  may el ic i t 

strong react ions in  readers. 

P lease seek professional 

support  when needed. 

This  workbook is  intended 

to  increase cur iosity  and 

ref lect ion on how publ ic 

l ibrary work intersects with 

trauma and adversity  in  the 

community. 

alastore.ala.org



vii

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments ix
Introduction: No Easy Answers xi

PART I LAYING THE GROUNDWORK 1

Chapter 1 What Is Trauma?  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3

Chapter 2 Navigating Challenging Behavior � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 11

Chapter 3 Tools and Techniques � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 15

PART II STRATEGIES AND SCENARIOS 31

Scenario 1 Mental Health Challenges � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 33

Scenario 2 Sleeping at the Library � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 36

Scenario 3 Strong Personal Odor � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 39

Scenario 4 Personal Belongings � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 42

Scenario 5 Suspected Intoxication, Under the Influence � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 45

Scenario 6 Substance Use � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 48

Scenario 7 Threatening Verbal and Nonverbal Behavior � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 51

Scenario 8 Unsheltered Teens � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 54

Scenario 9 Adult Self-Neglect � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 57

Scenario 10 Child Abuse or Assault � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 60

Scenario 11 Solicitation or Panhandling � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 63

Scenario 12 Stealing � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 66

Scenario 13 Child Unattended after Closing � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 69

alastore.ala.org



viii

CONTENTS

PART III PUTTING IT ALL TOGETHER 71

Exercise 1 Now It Is Your Turn � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 72

Exercise 2 Begin Anyway � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 73

Exercise 3 Self-Care Assessment � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 74

Exercise 4 Self-Care Maintenance � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 76

Exercise 5 Emergency Self-Care Plan � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 77

Exercise 6 When Bad Things Happen � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 78

Exercise 7 Using Your Knowledge for Justice and Change � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 79

Exercise 8 Expand Your Knowledge � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 80

Conclusion: The End Is Just the Beginning 81
About the Principal Writer and Advisor and the Contributors 85
Index 87

alastore.ala.org



xi

INTRODUCTION
No Easy Answers

YOU MIGHT APPROACH this workbook with some apprehension. Maybe 
you’ve been working in a public library for years and are at your wits’ end for 
how to handle challenging behaviors. Or you might be newer to the work and 
have heard “horror stories” about library staff getting yelled at or harmed 
by patrons. There is a lot of fear and uncertainty that can come with serving 
the public—after all, there are so many different kinds of people with so 
many different needs and behaviors! How can we possibly prepare for how 
to handle every situation? 

Unfortunately, there are no easy answers. There isn’t an “if X, then do Y 
and Z” formula that can guarantee you success every time. Every person 
you interact with at the library brings a richness of experience, identity, 
and personality that shapes who they are and how they exist in the world. 
There is no one-size-fits-all strategy to use when interacting with library 
patrons and coworkers.

But before you chuck this book across the room, please rest assured that 
it will provide a collection of powerful tools to add to your customer service 
toolbox. Though the topic of trauma can be heavy and emotionally draining, 
engaging with this material is ultimately a deeply hopeful act. In striving to 
learn more about challenging behaviors, we can come to see that people 
are complex and not simply “problems.” Doing this work reinforces a belief 
that library staff can learn skills to be better. We are on a continual journey 
to become aware of trauma’s impacts and to decrease harm. We will never 
be fully “trauma-informed,” but we can increase our competence and ability 
to act in more skillful ways.

The goal of this workbook is to provide information and a framework for 
what it means to use a trauma-informed lens. In part I, “Laying the Ground-
work,” we provide a broader context for this work by discussing what trauma 
is and how it impacts library work. We offer a framework for how to utilize a 
trauma-informed lens in your interactions with library patrons. We introduce 
activities that invite you to reflect on common concerns you see at your 
library and the policies relating to those issues. In the “Tools and Techniques” 
chapter, we look at strategies for de-escalation and the impacts of involving 
law enforcement and banning patrons. In part II, “Strategies and Scenarios,” 
we offer various scenarios that will give you the opportunity to integrate 
what you’ve learned and practice responding through a trauma-informed 
lens. Part III, “Putting It All Together,” offers a series of exercises that focus 
on self-care and self-assessment. 

You probably picked up this book because you’ve seen the impacts of 
trauma firsthand. At the library, we are uniquely situated among public 
institutions to interact with a diverse array of human beings. We welcome 

alastore.ala.org



xii

INTRODUCTION

ACTIVITY 0.1 •  KNOWLEDGE ENCAPSULATION

Use the chart below to encapsulate both your current knowledge on topics covered in this book and what you 
would like to know more about. After you have completed the book, come back and complete the last column, 
“What I Learned.”

Topic What I Know What I Want to Know What I Learned

Trauma

Trauma-Informed 
Lens

Behaviors as a Result 
of Trauma

Library Policies

Cultural and 
Historical Trauma

Personal Biases

Annoying Behavior

Challenging Behavior

Threatening Behavior

Patrons with Mental 
Health Challenges

Persons Sleeping at 
the Library

Persons with Strong 
Personal Odor

Persons with a Large 
Number of Belongings 
in the Library

alastore.ala.org



xiii

INTRODUCTION

Topic What I Know What I Want to Know What I Learned

Possibly Intoxicated 
Patrons

Substance Use at the 
Library

Unsheltered Teens at 
the Library

Adult Self-Neglect

Child Abuse/Assault

Panhandling

Stealing

De-Escalation

Contacting 
Emergency Services

Banning/Suspension

Debriefing after an 
Incident

Self-Care

alastore.ala.org



xiv

INTRODUCTION

everyone and encourage equal access to our 
resources. This means that we embrace individ-
uals who have an incredible depth and breadth 
of life experience, in the knowledge that some of 
these life events may have been traumatic.

Trauma is not new. In the library and else-
where, we have seen, heard, and felt the impacts 
that traumatic experiences have on individuals, 
families, and our communities for many years. 
Research is beginning to show that everyone is 
likely to be impacted by trauma, either through 
our own experiences or by interacting with others 
who have endured harm. By working alongside 
both coworkers and the public in the library, we 
are virtually guaranteed to work with people who 
have been traumatized. Trauma is considered a 
pervasive public health concern for this reason: 
It is all around us.

Yet we have all heard remarks such as, “Work-
ing in a library must be great! You just get to read 
books all day!” This is far from the truth: public 
library work increasingly means working with 
people. People who need the library for refuge 
in books. People who need a place to cool off or 
warm up and get water. Young people who need 
board books to help explain the death of a parent. 
People who need help with finding a job or apply-
ing for benefits. People who need information 
on systemic injustice so as to give language to 
their experiences of oppression. People who need 
resources on where to get food and shelter. People 
who need all this and so much more, with all of 
them looking to the library for help.

While we know that people who have expe-
rienced trauma use our library spaces, we also 
know that trauma can happen in the library itself. 
Our spaces are not immune to medical emergen-
cies, violence, and even death. We also see the 
effects of others’ traumas play out in front of us 
day after day and year after year through contin-
ued hardship and requests for help. 

Bearing witness to these needs and traumas 
day in and day out can take its toll. Eventually, 
librarians may experience a profound shift in 
their worldview due to this exposure. We can 
develop symptoms like those of a stress disorder, 
including exhaustion and other physical ailments, 
behavior changes, and depression, anxiety, and 
feelings of hopelessness.1 Library staff are not 
typically included in the list of those at risk for this 
trauma exposure, but we are not immune either.

What are library staff supposed to do when 
faced with such pervasive trauma? It can be over-
whelming to consider the scope of adversity our 
communities face. We often do not feel equipped 
with the tools necessary to prevent or alleviate 
harm. It is crucial for us to take care of ourselves 
and understand that our work impacts our own 
well-being. Developing a robust self-care rou-
tine to cultivate your own personal wellness is 
one step. Seeking out supportive consultation 
and supervision around your work is another. 
Finding professionals, such as doctors, therapists, 
and peer counselors, who can help you process 
what you’ve gone through and ensure your own 
health and well-being is critical. In addition, find-
ing opportunities for learning and reflection, such 
as this workbook, can help increase your under-
standing of how library work impacts you.

This work can be tough, but we believe it is 
valuable, worthwhile, and necessary. Ultimately, 
wanting to learn about trauma and improving our 
skills can generate hope for the future of this work 
and ourselves and other professionals. Thank you 
for joining us here. 

NOTE
 1.  Françoise Mathieu, The Compassion Fatigue Workbook: 

Creative Tools for Transforming Compassion Fatigue 

and Vicarious Traumatization (New York: Routledge, 

2012).

alastore.ala.org



87

INDEX

A
abuse

adult self-neglect scenario, 57
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
trauma from, 3–4

access, 13
ACE (Adverse Childhood Experiences) study, 8–9
ACE questionnaire, 8, 9
activities

Considering Patron Behavior, 12
Identifying Resource Gaps, 17
Knowledge Encapsulation chart, xii–xiii
Library Policies Review, 14
Other Words, 22
Resource Referral Practice, 29
Setting Boundaries Practice, 29

adult self-neglect scenario, 57–59
Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) study, 8–9
adversity

ACE questionnaire, 8–9
as “all of us” issue, 8
history of, coming to terms with, 83
relationships for healing from, 7
training about, 82
trauma and, 3, 4, 81

alcohol
substance use scenario, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–47
anger, 34
assault, 60–62
assessment

reference interview questions, 16
self-care assessment, 30
ten steps to building skills, 32

assumptions, 11, 39
at-risk adults, 57–59

B
Badalamenti, Jean, 85
ban, 23
barriers, 24
Begin Anyway exercise, 73
behavior expectations

informing patrons of, 20, 43
panhandling patron and, 64
in substance use scenario, 49
suspension of library privileges and, 24
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

52
behaviors

adult self-neglect scenario, 57–59
broken rules, brain changes with, 4
challenging behaviors of patrons, xi, 11–14
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
Considering Patron Behavior activity, 12
de-escalation, 19–20
emergency services, contacting, 21
in mental health challenge scenario, 34
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
rational detachment and, 30
sleeping at library scenario, 36–38
solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63–65
stealing scenario, 66–68
strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
substance use scenario, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–47
suspension of library privileges and, 23–24
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51–53
trauma-informed lens on, 5–7

belongings
of patrons, awareness of, 46
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
of unsheltered teens, 54

alastore.ala.org



88

INDEX

bias
about patron with strong personal odor, 39
awareness of, 6
library policies, enforcement of, 13
in personal belongings scenario, 42
in policing, 23
in suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45
against threatening behavior, 51
against unsheltered teens, 54

Black, Indigenous, and People of Color (BIPOC), 3
body language

in mental health challenge scenario, 33, 34
nonverbals, 20–21
patron with strong personal odor and, 40

body odor, 39–41
boundaries

guidelines for maintaining, 26–27
Setting Boundaries Practice activity, 29
for sharing of personal information, 28

brain
broken rules and, 4
changes from trauma, 4–5
trauma’s effect on, 82

budget, 66, 67
burnout, 25, 27, 30

C
“cars stop at stop signs” rule, 4–5
cell phone, 33, 48
challenges, 32
challenging behavior

Considering Patron Behavior activity, 12
factors to consider, 11
library policies, 11, 13
Library Policies Review activity, 14

Chambers of Commerce, 18
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
child protection, 69
child unattended after closing scenario, 69–70
child-abuse reporting hotline, 60
childhood, ACE questionnaire about, 8–9
children

child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
child unattended after closing scenario, 69–70
library policies, enforcement of, 13

new rules created by trauma, 5
stealing from library, 66
suspension of library privileges, 24

choice
in adult self-neglect scenario, 58
enforcement of library policies through, 20
for patron under the influence, 46–47
respect of patron’s choice, 43
Respect strategies for, 7–8
self-determination and, 8
for unattended child at library, 70

CITs (crisis intervention teams), 23
clothing, 40, 57
coaching, 82
collaboration, 7–8
comfort zone, 32
communication

in adult self-neglect scenario, 57–58
emergency services and, 23
in mental health challenge scenario, 33
In Other Words activity, 22
with panhandling patron, 63–64
with patron with strong personal odor, 40
in personal belongings scenario, 43
stealing by patron and, 67
in substance use scenario, 49
in suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 46
suspension of library privileges and, 23–24
in threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior 

scenario, 51–52
verbals, 21

community mental health centers, 82
computers, 51–53
confidence, 8
confidentiality

child abuse or assault and, 61
of patron, mindfulness of, 82
of patron, social services referral and, 27–28
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45
of unattended child at library, 70
See also privacy

Connect strategies
for adult self-neglect, 57–58
for child abuse or assault, 60–61

alastore.ala.org



89

INDEX

for child unattended after closing, 69
function of, 31
for mental health challenges, 33
for personal belongings, 42–43
relationships, focus on, 7
for sleeping at the library, 36–37
for solicitation or panhandling, 63–64
for stealing, 66–67
for strong personal odor, 40
for substance use, 49
for suspected intoxication, under the influence, 46
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 51
for unsheltered teens, 54–55

Considering Patron Behavior activity, 12
cortisol, 4
county websites, 18
crisis, 19–20
crisis intervention teams (CITs), 23
crisis lines, 18
cultural issues, 6
customer service skills, 66–67

D
databases, resource, 18
debriefing

after child abuse/assault incident, 60
benefits of, 25
considerations for implementing, 25–26
definition of, 24
follow-up to, 26
of library staff, 15
questions for, 26
When Bad Things Happen exercise, 78

decision-making
in adult self-neglect scenario, 58
enforcement of library policies through choice, 20
self-determination and, 8
shared, opportunities for, 7
See also choice

de-escalation
choice for, 20
kindly inform, 20
nonverbals for, 20–21
pre-escalation work, 19–20
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51–53

verbals for, 21
documentation, 66
driver’s license, 19
drugs

substance use scenario, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–47

E
Emergency Self-Care Plan, 77
emergency services

contacting about child abuse/assault, 60, 61
decision about contacting, 21, 23
for patron using substances, 48
questions about how/when to involve, 15
sleeping guidance from, 36
in substance use scenario, 48, 49
for trespassing cases, 24

emotions, 4, 73
empathy, 34, 39, 67
environment

See space
equity, 13
escalation, 11, 21

See also de-escalation
Esguerra, Leah, 85
exercises

Begin Anyway, 73
Emergency Self-Care Plan, 77
Expand Your Knowledge, 80
Now It Is Your Turn, 72
for self-care, 28, 30
Self-Care Assessment, 74–75
Self-Care Maintenance, 76
Using Your Knowledge for Justice and Change, 79
When Bad Things Happen, 78

Expand Your Knowledge exercise, 80
expectations

See behavior expectations
eye contact, 20, 33

F
facilitator, 25, 26
fear, 73
feedback, 7, 8
“fight, flight, or freeze” responses, 5, 11

alastore.ala.org



90

INDEX

follow-up, to debriefing, 26
food, 28, 30
framework, trauma-informed lens, xi, 5–8

G
Glenn, Melissa, 85
goals, 32, 64, 72
government, 18, 19

H
hallucination, 34
Hardy, Elissa, 85
harm reduction, 48
Harris, Nadine Burke, 5
health, 45–47

See also self-care
historical issues, 6
homeless people

choices of, library staff and, 8
ID for access to services and, 19
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
sleeping at the library scenario, 36–38
solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63–65
strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
trauma experienced by, 3–4
unsheltered teens scenario, 54–56

homeless services agency, 63
housing/shelter, 37, 54–56
Hughes, Kathleen, 85
Human Resources, 24, 25
Human Services Department, 60
hygiene, 39–41, 57–59
hyper-arousal, 5

I
ID, 19
Identifying Resource Gaps activity, 17
In Practice worksheet

for adult self-neglect scenario, 59
for child abuse or assault scenario, 62
for mental health challenges scenario, 35
for patron with strong personal odor scenario, 41
for personal belongings scenario, 44
for sleeping at the library, 38
for solicitation or panhandling scenario, 65

for stealing scenario, 68
for substance use scenario, 50
for suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 47
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior 

scenario, 53
for unattended child at library scenario, 70
for unsheltered teens scenario, 56

incident debriefing, 24–26, 78
information

communication of, 34
sources for patrons, 16, 18

J
Johnson, Sarah C., 85
judgment, 40, 49, 67

K
Keane, Debra Walsh, 85
knowledge

Expand Your Knowledge exercise, 80
Knowledge Encapsulation chart, xii–xiii
Now It Is Your Turn exercise, 72
Using Your Knowledge for Justice and Change 

exercise, 79

L
language

guidance on, 21
for mental health challenges, 33
In Other Words activity, 22
patron sleeping at library and, 37
See also communication

law enforcement, 60, 61
See also emergency services; police

learning, 32
LGBTQ community, 42
library

incident debriefing, 24–26
library privileges, suspending, 15, 23–24
self-care, support of, 28
sleeping at the library scenario, 36–38
trauma experiences in, xiv
trauma-informed lens of, 5
trauma-informed work, guidance on, 81–83

alastore.ala.org



91

INDEX

library patrons
adult self-neglect scenario, 57–59
boundaries of library staff and, 26–27
challenging behaviors of, xi, 11–14
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
child unattended after closing scenario, 69–70
confidentiality for, 27–28, 82
Considering Patron Behavior activity, 12
debriefing, 26
de-escalation work, 19–20
emergency services, contacting, 21, 23
“fight, flight, or freeze” behaviors, 5
library privileges, suspending, 23–24
mental health challenges scenario, 33–35
needs of, xiv
nonverbals and, 20–21
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
relationships with, 7
resource navigation/referrals/reference 

interview, 15–16
search tips, 18–19
sleeping at the library scenario, 36–38
solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63–65
stealing scenario, 66–68
strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
substance use scenario, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–47
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51–53
trauma-informed lens for library staff, 5–8
trauma-informed principles for working with, 15
unsheltered teens scenario, 54–56

library policies
about sleeping at library, 36, 37
about substance use in library, 48
challenging behavior and, 11, 13
consideration of, 81
de-escalation and, 20
patron choice and, 8
on solicitation or panhandling, 63
on unattended children, 69

Library Policies Review activity, 14
library social workers, 15, 16
library staff

adult self-neglect scenario, 57–59

Begin Anyway exercise, 73
boundaries, maintaining, 26–27
challenging behavior, navigating, 11–14
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–62
child unattended after closing scenario, 69–70
de-escalation by, 19–20
Emergency Self-Care Plan exercise, 77
emergency services, contacting, 21, 23
Expand Your Knowledge exercise, 80
“fight, flight, or freeze” behaviors and, 5
Identifying Resource Gaps activity, 17
incident debriefing, 24–26
information sources for patrons, 16, 18
Knowledge Encapsulation chart, xii–xiii
library privileges, suspending, 23–24
mental health challenges scenario, 33–35
nonverbal presentation of, 20–21
Now It Is Your Turn exercise, 72
In Other Words activity, 22
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
resource navigation, referral, reference interview, 

15–16
search tips, 18–19
Self-Care Assessment exercise, 74–75
self-care by, xiv, 28–30
Self-Care Maintenance exercise, 76
sleeping at the library scenario, 36–38
solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63–65
stealing scenario, 66–68
strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
substance use scenario, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–47
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51–53
trauma, working with, xiv
trauma-informed lens, xi, 5–8, 82
trauma-informed work of, 81–83
unsheltered teens scenario, 54–56
Using Your Knowledge for Justice and Change 

exercise, 79
When Bad Things Happen exercise, 78

limitations, 27
local government, 18
local resource guides, 18

alastore.ala.org



92

INDEX

M
mediation, 24–26
medications, 36
mental health, 23
mental health challenges scenario, 33–35
mentors, 83
middle-class norms, 6, 13
misunderstandings, 20
money, 63–65

N
Narcan, 48
needs, 19, 28
“no” statement, 27
“No Talking!” stereotype, 11
nonverbal behavior, 20–21, 51–53
norms, 6, 13
Now It Is Your Turn exercise, 72

O
odor, strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
older adults, 57–59
open-ended questions, 16
Other Words activity, 22

P
Paauw, Margaret Ann, 85
panhandling, 63–65
patrons

See library patrons
Patterson, Lee, 86
Perez, David, 86
personal belongings scenario, 42–44
personal information, 27–28
plan, self-care, 30
police

child unattended after closing scenario, 69
contacting about child abuse/assault, 60
decision about contacting, 21, 23
questions about how/when to involve, 15
safety at library and, 6
stealing by patron and, 66, 67

policies
See library policies

power, 7, 43
practice, 32

pre-escalation work, 19–20
priorities, 19
privacy

in adult self-neglect scenario, 58
of patron, 45, 82
social services referral and, 27–28
of unsheltered teens, 55
See also confidentiality

Protect strategies
for adult self-neglect, 57
for child abuse or assault, 60
for child unattended after closing, 69
function of, 31
for mental health challenges, 33–34
for personal belongings, 42
for safety, 6–7
for sleeping at the library, 36
for solicitation or panhandling, 63
for stealing, 66
for strong personal odor, 39
for substance use, 48–49
for suspected intoxication, under the influence, 

45–46
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 51
for unsheltered teens, 54

public library
trauma-informed lens, 5–8
working with people at, xiv
See also library

Q
questions

for debriefing, 26
open-ended, 16
for reference interview, 16
in substance use scenario, 49

R
racism, 13
rational detachment, 30
Redirect strategies

for adult self-neglect, 58
for child abuse or assault, 61
for child unattended after closing, 70
function of, 31
for mental health challenges, 34

alastore.ala.org



93

INDEX

for personal belongings, 43
for skill-building/confidence, 8
for sleeping at the library, 37
for solicitation or panhandling, 64
for stealing, 67
for strong personal odor, 40
for substance use, 49
for suspected intoxication, under the influence, 

46–47
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 52
for unsheltered teens, 55

reference interview
questions for, 16
relationships, focus on, 7
Resource Referral Practice activity, 29
trauma-informed approaches for, 15

referral
in adult self-neglect scenario, 58
confidentiality of patron and, 27–28
help from library staff with, 15–16
resource navigation search tips, 18–19
Resource Referral Practice activity, 29
resources, where to search, 16, 18

Reflect, Protect, Connect, Respect, and Redirect 
framework

as guide, 81
overview of, 31
strategies of, 5–8

Reflect strategies
for adult self-neglect, 57
for child abuse or assault, 60
for child unattended after closing, 69
cultural/historical issues, consideration of, 6
function of, 31
for mental health challenges, 33
for personal belongings, 42
for sleeping at the library, 36
for solicitation or panhandling, 63
for stealing, 66
for strong personal odor, 39
for substance use, 48
for suspected intoxication, under the influence, 45
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 51
for unsheltered teens, 54

reinstatement process, 24
relationships

in adult self-neglect scenario, 57–58
connection with children, 61
for mental health challenges, 33
with panhandling patron, 64
patron sleeping at the library and, 37
with patrons, 7, 11
in personal belongings scenario, 42–43
with unattended child at library, 69–70

reporting, 60–61
resilience, 3, 5, 27, 30
resource databases, 18
resource navigation

help from library staff with, 15–16
search tips, 18–19

resource referral
See referral

Resource Referral Practice activity, 29
resources

Expand Your Knowledge exercise, 80
Identifying Resource Gaps activity, 17
information sources for patrons, 16, 18
for panhandling patron, 64
for patron using substances, 49
for patron with strong personal odor, 40
for patron with suspected intoxication, 46
reference interview questions, 16
Resource Referral Practice activity, 29
for unsheltered teens, 55

respect, 39, 40, 49
Respect strategies

for adult self-neglect, 58
for child abuse or assault, 61
for child unattended after closing, 70
choice/collaboration, engagement in, 7–8
function of, 31
for mental health challenges, 33
for personal belongings, 43
for sleeping at the library, 37
for solicitation or panhandling, 64
for stealing, 67
for strong personal odor, 40
for substance use, 49
for suspected intoxication, under the influence, 46
for threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 52
for unsheltered teens, 55

risk, 13

alastore.ala.org



94

INDEX

Rivera, Ruby, 86
rules, 4–5

See also library policies
Russell, Tiffany, 86

S
safety

in adult self-neglect scenario, 57
child abuse or assault scenario, 60–61
child unattended after closing scenario, 69–70
library policies for, 13
library privileges and, 23
mental health challenges and, 33–34
patron with strong personal odor and, 39
in personal belongings scenario, 42
Protect strategies for, 6–7
sleeping at the library scenario, 36
solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63
stealing from library and, 66
substance use scenario, 48–49
in suspected intoxication, under the influence 

scenario, 45–46
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51
for unsheltered teens, 54

scenarios
adult self-neglect, 57–59
child abuse or assault, 60–62
child unattended after closing, 69–70
mental health challenges, 33–35
personal belongings, 42–44
sleeping at the library, 36–38
solicitation or panhandling, 63–65
stealing, 66–68
strong personal odor, 39–41
substance use, 48–50
suspected intoxication, under the influence, 

45–47
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior, 51–53
tools for, 31
unsheltered teens, 54–56

schedule, 25
search

information sources for patrons, 16, 18
tips for, 18–19

self-awareness, 45

self-care
after mental health challenge, 35
description of, 28
Emergency Self-Care Plan exercise, 77
final guidance on, 83
by library staff, xiv
self-care assessment, 30
Self-Care Assessment exercise, 74–75
Self-Care Maintenance exercise, 76
self-care plan, 30
suggestions for, 28, 30

self-neglect, 57–59
skills

scenarios/tools for practicing, 31
skill-building of library patrons, 8
ten steps to building, 32

sleep deprivation, 36
sleeping at the library scenario, 36–38
smiling, 20
social services

boundaries of library staff and, 26–27
confidentiality of patron and, 27–28
debriefing, leader of, 25
relationships with, 61
resource navigation search tips, 18–19
resources for, 18
resources for unsheltered teens, 54, 55

solicitation or panhandling scenario, 63–65
space

comfortable workspace, 30
for debriefing, 25
between patron and staff, 21

speech
guidance on, 21
In Other Words activity, 22
words for waking someone up, 37
See also communication

staff
See library staff

state ID, 19
stealing scenario, 66–68
stereotypes, 6, 11
strategies, 31
stress hormones, 4–5
strong personal odor scenario, 39–41
substance use scenario, 48–50

alastore.ala.org



95

INDEX

support, 28
suspected intoxication, under the influence scenario, 

45–47
suspension, of library privileges, 23–24

T
teenagers, unsheltered teens scenario, 54–56
theft, 66–68
threat, 11
threatening verbal/nonverbal behavior scenario, 

51–53
time, 25
“timeless” trauma, 3
“time-limited” trauma, 3
“timeline” trauma, 3
tools/techniques

boundaries, 26–27
confidentiality, 27–28
de-escalation in trauma-informed environment, 

19–20
emergency services, 21, 23
Identifying Resource Gaps activity, 17
incident debriefing, 24–26
information sources for patrons, 16, 18
library privileges, suspending, 23–24
nonverbals, 20–21
In Other Words activity, 22
Reflect, Protect, Connect, Respect, and Redirect 

tools, 31
resource navigation, referral, reference interview, 

15–16
Resource Referral Practice activity, 29
search tips, 18–19
self-care, 28, 30
trauma-informed principles, 15
verbals, 21

touching, 36, 37, 51
training, 82
trans and gender-diverse individuals, 3
transition ritual, 30
trauma

Adverse Childhood Experiences study, 8–9
brain chemistry changes from, 4–5
challenging behaviors of library patrons and, xi
conclusion about, 81–83
definition of, 3
impact on people, xiv

trauma-informed, meaning of, 5–8
Trauma Informed Care Project, 31
trauma-informed lens

conclusion about, 81–83
Connect strategies, 7
de-escalation in trauma-informed environment, 

19–20
framework to use, xi
library’s use of, 5
meaning of, 5–6
In Other Words activity, 22
Promote strategies, 6–7
Redirect strategies, 8
Reflect strategies, 6
Respect strategies, 7–8
verbal communication and, 21

trauma-informed principles
scenarios/tools for incorporating, 31
use of, 81–82
for working with library patrons, 15

traumatic experiences, 24–26
trespassing, 24
trust, 7, 25

U
unsheltered teens scenario, 54–56
Using Your Knowledge for Justice and Change 

exercise, 79

V
verbal behavior, 21, 51–53
Voss-Rothmeier, Susan, 86

W
webinars, 82
websites, 18
well-being

Self-Care Assessment exercise, 74–75
self-care for, 28
Self-Care Maintenance exercise, 76
self-care plan for, 30

When Bad Things Happen exercise, 78
whiteness, 6
Wi-Fi, 33–35
women, 3
workspace, 30

alastore.ala.org




